
ARK-E2010 Interplay of Cultures Research and Theory D
autumn 2020 ( I-II ) Mondays 13-16 pm
Seminar sessions take place in zoom space: https://aalto.zoom.us/j/66224821827

Seminar 
session

Dates      
2020 Articles to be read prior to session Presenter's name (updated Sept 20, 2020)

Sept 7 first reading (pre-assignment) announced email / MyCourses 

intro Welcome & Course practicalities Saija Hollmén & Taru Niskanen

1 Pre-assignment:   Watson, V. 2014. "African Urban Fantasies: Dreams Or Nightmares?" Environment 
and Urbanization 26 (1): 215-231. 

Taru Niskanen

2 Folkers, Antoni. 2010. Modern Architecture in Africa. Amsterdam: Sun. 
Chapters: The Lost Cities of Africa (23-37) and The People and their African Environment (237-254) 

Havu Järvelä / havu.jarvela@aalto.fi

3 Watson, Vanessa. 2009. "Seeing from the South: Refocusing Urban Planning on the Globe’s Central 
Urban Issues." Urban Studies 46 (11): 2259-2275.

4 Watson, Vanessa. 2009. "‘The Planned City Sweeps the Poor Away…’: Urban Planning and 21st 
Century Urbanisation." Progress in Planning 72 (3): 151-193.

Saara Passoja/saara.passoja@aalto.fi

5
Hamdi, Nabeel. 2010. The Placemakers' Guide to Building Community. London; Sterling, VA: 
Earthscan.
Chapter 1: The Evolution of Development and The Placemaker’s Tools (pp 1-16)

Emma Savela /emma.savela@aalto.fi

6 De Carlo, G. Architecture’s public. 2005. In Blundell-Jones, Peter, Peter Blundell-Jones, Doina 
Petrescu, and Jeremy Till. (eds.) Architecture and Participation. London: Spon Press. (3-22)

Selina Oakes/ selina.oakes@aalto.fi

7
D’Auria, Viviana. 2018. "Retracing the Emergence of a Human Settlements Approach: Designing in, 
from and with Contexts of Development." In The Routledge Companion to Architecture and Social 
Enaegement, edited by Fahran Karim, 49-63. New York: Routledge. 

Yizhou Zhao / yizhou.zhao@aalto.fi

Oct 12 Week 42: autumn break

8 Purvis, Ben, Yong Mao, and Darren Robinson. 2018. "Three Pillars of Sustainability: In Search of 
Conceptual Origins." Sustainability Science 14: 681–695.

Janina Hedström/janina.hedstrom@aalto.fi

9 Walker, Brian, C. S. Holling, Stephen R. Carpenter, and Ann Kinzig. 2004. "Resilience, Adaptability 
and Transformability in Social--Ecological Systems." Ecology and Society 9 (2): 5.

Kathleen Dieme/kathleen.dieme@aalto.fi

10 Folke, Carl. 2006. "Resilience: The Emergence of a Perspective for Social–ecological Systems 
Analyses." Global Environmental Change 16 (3): 253-267.

Riikka Lauri / riikka.lauri@aalto.fi

11
Ozolins, Peter. 2015. Sustainability & Scarcity: A Handbook for Green Design and Construction in 
Developing Countries. London: Routledge.
Chapter 1: Green Building and the Least Developed Regions (7-28).

Elli Hirvonen / elli.r.hirvonen@aalto.fi

12
Özkan, Suha. 2006. "Traditionalism and Vernacular Architecture in the Twenty-First Century." In 
Vernacular Architecture in the 21st Century: Theory, Education and Practice, edited by Lindsay 
Asquith and Marcel Vellinga, 97-109. London: Taylor & Francis. 

Akileia Krohn/ akileia.krohn@aalto.fi

13

Oliver, Paul. 2006. Built to Meet Needs : Cultural Issues in Vernacular Architecture. Amsterdam ; 
Boston: Architectural Press.
Chapter 2: ‘The importance of the study of vernacular architecture’ (17-26) and Chapter 5: ’Cultural 
traits and environmental contexts: Problems of cultural specificity and crops-cultural 
comparability’ (55-68).

Hannes Teräsvuori / hannes.terasvuori@hotmail.fi

14
Lucas, Ray. 2020. Anthropology for Architects: Social Relations and the Built Environment. 
Bloomsbury Publishing. 
Chapter 1: Introduction (1-16).

Aaron Vartiainen / aaron.vartiainen@aalto.fi

15
Pallasmaa, Juhani. 1988. "Tradition and Modernity: The Feasibility of Regional Architecture in Post-
Modern Society." The Architectural Review 183 (1095): 26-34. Published also in Canizaro, Vincent B. 
2007. Architectural Regionalism : Collected Writings on Place, Identity, Modernity, and Tradition. 
New York, NY, USA: Princeton Architectural Press. pp. 129-139. 

Elsa Karvanen / elsa.karvanen@aalto.fi

16

Frampton, Kenneth. "Towards a Critical Regionalism: Six Points for an Architecture of Resistance." In 
The Anti-Aesthetic: Essays on Postmodern Culture, edited by Hal Foster, 16-30. Port Townsend (WA): 
Bay Press, 1983.
AND
Patteeuw, Véronique and Léa-Catherine Szacka. 2019. "Critical Regionalism for our Time." The 
Architectural Review (1466): 92-98.

Moritz Schineis / moritz.schineis@aalto.fi

17
Stohr, Kate. 2006. “100 Years of Humanitarian Design”. In Architecture for Humanity, ed. 2006. 
Design Like You Give a Damn: Architectural Responses to Humanitarian Crisis. London: Thames & 
Hudson. (33-55).  

Meeri Pitkänen / meeri.pitkanen@aalto.fi

18 Tafti, Mojgan Taheri and David O’Brien. 2018. "Are Architects the Last People Needed in Disaster 
Reconstruction?" In The Routledge Companion to Architecture and Social Engagement, edited by 
Farhan Karim, 429-439. New York: Routledge. 

Valtteri Kaarlamo/ valtteri.kaarlamo@aalto.fi

19

Roudbari, Shawhin. 2018. "Architecture without Borders?: The Globalization of Humanitarian 
Architecture Culture." In Karim, F. the Routledge Companion to Architecture and Social 
Engagement., edited by Farhan Karim, 441-448. New York: Routledge. 
AND
Charlesworth, Esther. 2014. Humanitarian Architecture: 15 Stories of Architects Working After 
Disaster. New York: Routledge. Introduction (1-15).

Otso Askolin / otso.askolin@aalto.fi

20

Hubert, C. 2015. "Humanitarian Design: Notes for a Definition." In Ground Rules in Humanitarian 
Design, edited by Alice Min Soo Chun and Irene E. Brisson, 20-35. Chichester, West Sussex, United 
Kingdom: John Wiley & Sons Ltd.
AND 
Cesal, E. 2015. "Humanitarian Architecture is Hip. Now what?" In Ground Rules in Humanitarian 
Design, edited by Alice Min Soo Chun and Irene E. Brisson, 212-217. Chichester, West Sussex, United 
Kingdom: John Wiley & Sons Ltd. 

Raisa Mäkinen / raisa.makinen@aalto.fi

Oliver, Paul. 2006. Built to Meet Needs : Cultural Issues in Vernacular Architecture. Amsterdam ; 
Boston: Architectural Press.
Chapter 2: ‘The importance of the study of vernacular architecture’ (17-26) and Chapter 5: ’Cultural 
traits and environmental contexts: Problems of cultural specificity and crops-cultural 
comparability’ (55-68).

Hannes Teräsvuori / hannes.terasvuori@hotmail.fi

final Conclusions and feedbakc discussion

Dec 7 Submission of reflection essays

Nov 9

Nov 16

Nov 23

Nov 30

Sept 14

Sept 21

Sept 28

Oct 5

Oct 19

Oct 26

Nov 2


